
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Funnell, Kramm, K Myers, Mason and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 May 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 

March 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who 
have registered their wish to under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme may do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Monday 16 May 2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

 An item on the agenda 

 An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Cover 
Report   

(Pages 9 - 92) 

 This cover report re-presents the final report from the Goose 
Management Scrutiny Review and asks the Committee to agree 
whether it wishes to reconsider any of the review 
recommendations, in light of the recent decision of the Executive. 
 

5. Work Programmes   (Pages 93 - 94) 
 Members will review this years work programme and have a 

discussion on possible scrutiny topics for the coming year. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 March 2016 

Present Councillors  Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Kramm, K Myers, 
Mason and Orrell 

  

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

47. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

20th January 2016 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

48. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

49. City of York Council Third Quarter Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members gave consideration to a report that provided details of 
the 2015/16 Monitor 3 Finance and Performance for services 
within City and Environmental Services and Communities and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
Members noted that the position was similar to that at Quarter 2 
with a significant overspend on waste, although this was being 
offset by additional income within Communities and  
Neighbourhood Services such as the income received  from the 
crematorium. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 
Resolved: That the financial information contained in the report 

be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance position. 
 
 

50. Update on The Community Safety Unit  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
work that is being delivered by the Community Safety Unit. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed the 
following: 

 Localised issues such as fly tipping would continue to be 
picked up through the normal Council processes although 
the Hub would be involved in monthly campaigns focusing 
on particular issues. 

 In terms of the budget, it was confirmed that the Hub is 
working within budget constraints but more collaborative 
working across services will continue to improve 
efficiency. Funding bids were also being made to progress 
anti-social behaviour work. 

 Ward level data is still available to Ward Members and the 
Police and Crime Commission has community funding 
which could be bid for. 

 
Following a vote, members agreed that the Community Safety 
Hub update report could be brought to the committee annually 
rather than bi-annually. 
 
 
Resolved: That Members noted the report and agreed 

that annual updates to the committee on the 
Community Safety Hub were acceptable. 

 
Reason: To provide members with an update on the 

changes which have been introduced to the 
way in which crime and community safety is 
tackled in York. 

 
 

Page 2



51. Update on Embracing Diversity: A Hate Crime Strategy for 
York  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
delivery of the hate crime strategy for York. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that 
at the time of the first strategy in 2013, designated hate crime 
reporting centres had typically been places where people met, 
such as libraries. As part of the 2016 refresh of the strategy, a 
review of the reporting centres was due to take place as it was 
recognised some of the centres were no longer fit for purpose. 
 
Members suggested that the Equality Advisory Group should be 
presented with the draft refreshed 2016 Strategy and that Ward 
Members should be consulted on possible venues within their 
wards for use as reporting centres. 
 
 
Resolved:  That Members: 
 

(i) Commented on the report as outlined 
above. 

 
(ii) Noted that the recommendations made 

within the North Yorkshire Police Hate 
Crime Problem Profile will be 
incorporated within the refresh of the 
Community Safety Plan. 

 
Reason: To update the committee on work being 

undertaken to tackle hate crime. 
 
 

52. The Housing and Planning Bill and Changes to Lifetime 
Tenancies  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s Tenancy 
Strategy and sought members comments on whether the 
Committee should participate in it’s future review. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that The Housing and 
Planning Bill, currently working through parliament,  was 
proposing changes which would remove the right to a ‘lifetime 

Page 3



tenancy’ and make it compulsory for all new council tenants to 
be signed up on fixed term tenancies. 
 
Members raised concerns about the proposed changes and the 
possible implications for York’s Council tenants. They agreed 
that it may be suitable for scrutiny review in the next municipal 
year once the Bill has progressed, with a focus on identifying 
what might be the appropriate number of years for a fixed term 
tenancy and suitable criteria for renewing a tenancy.  
 
Members agreed they would like the committee to participate in 
a review of the Council’s Tenancy Strategy once the Bill had 
passed and requested an update from officers at the 
appropriate time. 
 
 
Resolved: That a further update be provided to the 

committee once the bill is passed to inform 
and identify an appropriate scrutiny review 
remit. 

 
Reason: To proceed with the work of scrutiny in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

53. Housing Allocations and Choice Based Lettings Update  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to consider 
whether the committee would like to be involved in the next 
phase of a review of the housing allocation process ‘Choice 
Based Lettings’. 
 
Members queried a number of points regarding how the current 
system operated and felt it would be useful for the committee to 
be involved in the next phase of the review, to help shape 
improvements to the allocations process. 
 
Members agreed that Councillors Funnell, Orrell and 
Richardson would form the task group. 
 
Resolved:  That Members: 
 

(i) Noted the findings from the officer review 
to date. 

 

Page 4



(ii) Agreed that the committee would 
participate in the next phase of the 
review by way of a task group made up 
of the members outlined above. 

 
(iii) Agreed that the task group would meet 

for the first time in April/early May 2016. 
 

Reason: To proceed with the work of scrutiny in line 
with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
 

54. Goose Management Scrutiny Review Final Report  
 
Members considered the draft final report of Goose 
Management scrutiny review. 
 
Members noted the amended report  (attached to the online 
agenda for this meeting). Members were advised that the 
changes took into account further feedback from the Lead 
Officer and feedback on the associated implications in order to 
provide further clarity. 
 
Councillor Kramm who had chaired the task group, addressed 
the committee to outline the findings of scrutiny review. The 
Scrutiny Officer advised members that the effectiveness of the 
proposed recommendations would need to be monitored over a 
number of years before any further decisions are taken 
regarding the management of geese. 
 
Resolved: That the draft recommendations made by the Task 

Group, as detailed in paragraph 35  of the amended 
report, be endorsed. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

55. Update Briefing on Flooding Programme  
 
Members received an update on the on the programme of work 
following the floods of December 2015. 
 
The Leader was in attendance for this item and provided the 
committee with an update on where the Council was currently at 

Page 5



with the arrangements for appointing a chair of the inquiry and 
panel. 
 
Discussion then took place around the briefing note, in particular 
on the following points: 

 Whether the flood inquiry would look at the cause of 
flooding in outlying areas of the City. Officers confirmed 
that the inquiry shouldn’t be constrained to the city centre 
and it was likely that issues regarding outlying areas 
would arise as the inquiry progressed. 

 Members queried if any changes to Council processes 
had already been implemented following the floods. The 
Assistant Director advised that the format in which the 
Council received map data from the Environment Agency 
had already been changed as a result of issues that arose 
during the floods. 

 It was confirmed that the cost of the floods to the Council 
had not yet been finalised as it was still unclear how much 
central government would be providing in 
reimbursements. 

 It was confirmed by officers that there wasn’t an official 
register in place which recorded the names and contact 
details of volunteers willing to help in a civil emergency. 

 
Following further discussions around the use of volunteers 
during the floods and the apparent lack of any health and 
safety precautions or training programme, it was agreed that 
3 committee members would meet to draft a scrutiny topic 
proposal around the use of volunteers in civil emergencies 
and report back to the Scrutiny Officer in due course. 
 
Resolved:  That Members: 
 
    (i) Noted the briefing note. 
 

(ii) Agreed that Councillors Kramm, 
Mason and Myers would meet to 
formulate a scrutiny topic proposal 
for the committee’s consideration 
at a later meeting. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee informed on 

issues falling under their remit and to 
proceed with the work of scrutiny in line 
with scrutiny procedures and protocols.  

Page 6



 
 

56. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the committees work plan for 
2015/16. 
 
It was noted that the following items would be added to the 
agenda for the May 2016 meeting: 

 Scrutiny Training 

 Review of how the committee has worked in 2015/16 
 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 May 2016 

Report of the AD Governance & ICT 
 
Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Cover Report 

Introduction 

1. This cover report re-presents the final report from the Goose 
Management Scrutiny Review and asks the Committee to agree whether 
it wishes to reconsider any of the review recommendations, in light of the 
recent decision of the Executive. 

 Update on Review Recommendations  
 
2. In March 2016, the Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 

Committee considered the Goose Management Task Group’s review 
findings as presented in the final report at Appendix 1 and endorsed the 
review draft recommendations as listed below: 

 
i)  Officers to carry out a number of trials to test the effectiveness of 

various measures i.e.: 

• A licensed chemical (if sourced)  
• A droppings collection machine 
• Ultrasound audio 
• Amend the fencing at War Memorial Gardens 
• Expand and refresh signage in public parks and open spaces 

 
ii) To inform the current annual egg treatment works undertaken by the 

council and to inform a future integrated goose management strategy 
for the city, Executive to consider providing funding from the 
additional ward funding monies allocated for environmental projects, 
to enable a survey to be undertaken of the city’s Canada & Greylag 
goose population, and to map nesting sites across the whole CYC 
administrative area. 

 
iii) Officers to draft an integrated goose management strategy for the 

Executive’s consideration (taking account of the findings from the 
various trials and the survey), which identifies: 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

• A range of measures suitable for specific public spaces/parks 
• The costs and resource requirements associated with those 

measures  
• Appropriate funding options to include ward funding, capital 

budget etc.   
• A monitoring regime to assess the strategy’s effectiveness 
 

iv) Permission to be sought from private land owners identified in ii) for 
access to treat eggs laid on their land  

 v)  The strategy’s effectiveness to be monitored over several years, 
before consideration is given to whether a cull is required in support 
of the strategy. 

Reason: To assist in the development of a suitable long term strategy for 
the management of geese in York and to conclude this scrutiny 
review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
3. In April 2016, the review final report was subsequently presented to the 

Executive by Councillor Kramm (Chair of the Task Group) who provided 
a comprehensive run through of the review work undertaken, which had 
led to the recommendations above.  Cllr Kramm also confirmed the 
Scrutiny Committee’s view that the recommended actions would provide 
the city with a much needed long term strategy for the management of 
geese.  

 
4. The Executive thanked the Task Group for their work but raised 

concerns regarding the resourcing and officer time required to produce 
and implement an integrated goose management strategy.  The 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism confirmed that, whilst 
not fully supporting the review recommendations, officers would continue 
to trial various measures in an effort to alleviate the problems detailed in 
the report. 

5. The Executive chose not to approve the recommendations as presented.  
Instead they agreed to refer the review recommendations back to this 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee with a request that they be reconsidered in 
line with budget constraints, and redrafted for further consideration by 
the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism.  

 

 

Page 10



 

 Options 
 
6. The Committee may choose to: 
 

a. Reconsider the review findings and identify alternative 
recommendations 
 

b. Reconvene the Task Group to continue its work on the review by 
gathering more information/evidence in the hope that this will allow 
alternative recommendations to be identified. 

 
c. Agree that: 

 The work undertaken to date was thorough and complete;  
 The review findings were properly presented and; 
 The original recommendations as presented to the Executive in 

April 2016 are the most appropriate to properly address the 
needs of the city in relation to goose management. 

 
 Implications  
 
7. Options a) & b) above will require time and space within the committee’s 

2016/17 work programme.   
 
8. It has not traditionally been the role of scrutiny to produce reports or 

recommendations which an Executive can always support.  Rather the 
role of effective scrutiny is to independently challenge and present 
alternative options, and it is an Executive’s right to choose not to approve 
all or any recommendations arising from a scrutiny review, or to instruct 
appropriate service delivery officers to carry out alternative work. 

 
9. Having examined best practice elsewhere, no other examples have been 

identified of an Executive referring recommendations back to scrutiny in 
this way.  Furthermore, if an Executive were to adopt a course of referral 
back more frequently, it could have a detrimental effect on the dedicated 
resources available to support scrutiny reviews i.e. have an adverse 
affect on the time commitment of service delivery officers to support 
scrutiny reviews.  It would also set a precedent for the future working 
relationship between Scrutiny and the Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

  Recommendations 
 
10. Having considered the feedback from the Executive and the original 

review final report and recommendations and the current practice 
outlined in paragraph 9 above, the Committees are invited to consider 
how they wish to proceed. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 

Report Approved  Date 9 May 2016 

                                             

Wards Affected:   All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 

Appendix: 
Appendix 1: Goose Management Scrutiny Review – Final Report 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A: Copy of Presentation  

Annex B: Information pack containing best practice guides, UK examples of   
good practice & Information on goose management across the EU 

 

Page 12



 

 

  
Appendix 1 

   

 
Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 15 March 2016 

Report of the Goose M
[...]
tantly there feeding.  
Elsewhere, replanting with unpalatable alternatives may work - one 
consultee confirmed that he had been advised that removing grass 
and other food sources and planting Ivy was a good way of ridding a 
site of geese. 

 

• Other Deterrents – The Task Group considered a number of other 
possible deterrents e.g. the use of light lasers, trained dogs, distress 
calls, and falconry.  ‘Friends of Rowntree Park’ confirmed they had 
tried walking dogs in the past and the geese appeared to be 
frightened by them, so were considering doing it again. However the 
Task Group were informed that geese are intelligent birds and over 
time would become accustomed to most stimuli.  Scaring techniques 
would also influence the behaviour of other species and loud or visual 
stimuli might also conflict with the public’s use of the parks.   Also the 
Task Group noted the use of a metal grid system placed across a 
body of water had been implemented in some places to prevent 
geese from accessing the water.  However it was agreed this would 
not be a suitable option for Rowntree Park, as it would be costly and 
unsightly.  Finally, the use of sprinklers was considered, but it was 
recognised that none of the council’s public parks and open spaces 
had the necessary infrastructure installed to operate them.  The Task 
Group agreed this might prove a costly measure but agreed the 
option could be further explored. 

 
20. The Task Group considered further information on the long term results 

of the London Lakes Project undertaken by Wandsworth Borough 
Council (see Annex B for further information on that project).  An officer 
visited those parks while on other duty in London and it was found that 
none were similar to the urban parks found in York.  They also noted that 
a cull had been undertaken at one of the parks but that overall the results 

Page 21



 

were equally good at the other parks therefore suggesting the cull may 
not have been required.  

 
[...]
l years 
before it would be necessary to consider whether a cull was required. 

 
25. As a first step, in order to fully understand the scope of the problem 

across York, the Task Group agreed it would be prudent to undertake a 
survey of York’s goose population, preferably during this year’s nesting 

Page 22



 

season.  It was agreed that the cost of carrying out a survey in York 
should be investigated further, so a number of quotes have been 
sourced for appropriate assessment. 

 
 Review Recommendations 

26. In March 2016 the Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee endorsed the Task Group’s draft recommendations below: 

  
i) Officers to carry out a number of trials to test the effectiveness of 

various measures i.e.: 

• A licensed chemical (if sourced)  
• A droppings collection machine 
• Ultrasound audio 
• Amend the fencing at War Memorial Gardens 
• Expand and refresh signage in public parks and open spaces 

 
ii) To inform the current annual egg treatment works undertaken by the 

council and to inform a future integrated goose management strategy 
for the city, Executive to consider providing funding from the 
additional ward funding monies allocated for environmental projects, 
to enable a survey to be undertaken of the city’s Canada & Greylag 
goose population, and to map nesting sites across the whole CYC 
administrative area. 
 

iii) Officers to draft an integrated goose management strategy for the 
Executive’s consideration (taking account of the findings from the 
various trials and the survey), which identifies: 
  

• A range of measures suitable for specific public spaces/parks 
• The costs and resource requirements associated with those 

measures  
• Appropriate funding options to include ward funding, capital 

budget etc.   
• A monitoring regime to assess the strategy’s effectiveness 
 

iv) Permission to be sought from private land owners identified in ii) for 
access to treat eggs laid on their land  

 v)  The strategy’s effectiveness to be monitored over several years, 
before consideration is given to whether a cull is required in support 
of the strategy. 

Page 23



 

Reason: To assist in the development of a suitable long term strategy for 
the management of geese in York and to conclude this scrutiny 
review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 Council Plan 2015-19 
 

27. This scrutiny review addresses an ongoing issue for residents in a 
number of wards and will aim to identify a solution for those local 
communities.  The review therefore supports the ‘a council that listens to 
residents’ priority of the Council Plan.   It also supported the Council’s 
priority to encourage ‘A Prosperous City for All’ where everyone who 
lives in the city and its visitors can enjoy its unique heritage and range of 
activities. 

  
 Implications  

28. Financial – Some of the trials are free e.g. a trial of the droppings 
collection machine.  The total cost for all the trial measures is 
approximately  £6K and it will be possible to complete the trials and 
measures listed in recommendation (i) using existing public realm 
budgets; however, this would be at the expense of some core 
maintenance tasks.   

29. There is no funding available to implement recommendation (ii).  Three 
quotes were sourced for the proposed survey, and it has been confirmed 
that the survey work could be undertaken at a cost of £6k. The possibility 
of using ‘Pride in York’ ward funding has been explored but as this 
funding is for supporting environmental improvements for two years, it 
has not been deemed appropriate.  An alternative funding source will 
therefore need to be identified if the survey is to be undertaken.  
Furthermore, the survey needs to be carried out during the nesting 
period (throughout April to mid May).  As the Executive are not 
considering this final report until the end of April, it will not be possible to 
undertake the survey during the nesting period this y
[...]
t practice guides, UK examples of 
good practice & Information on goose management across the EU. 

Page 25

mailto:melanie.carr@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Goose Management Scrutiny Review 

Task Group – 26th January 2016

P
age 27



Meeting 1 agenda 

• Geese population

• Current actions

• Actions considered but not pursued

• Costs• Costs

• Lessons learnt

• Health risks

P
age 28



Overview

• Has been an issue for over 15 years

• Problem areas 

– War Memorial Gardens (damage to plants) 

– Esplanade and Kings Staith (droppings) – Esplanade and Kings Staith (droppings) 

– Eye of York (droppings)

– Tower Gardens (droppings / moult site)

– Rowntree Park (droppings / water quality)

– Monkbridge Gardens (feeding / droppings)

P
age 29



War Memorial Gardens - damage

P
age 30



The geese population in York

• No definitive data

• Approx 250 counted on 29th September 2015 

between Rowntree Park and War Memorial 

GardensGardens

• 500 plus birds in the city

• Rough 50 / 50 split between the two main 

species 

• The geese are comfortable within the urban 

environment

P
age 31



City Walls - Station Road

P
age 32



Current actions

• Essentially the same 

actions for the last 15 

years. Approach has 

been

Egg treatment

• Photo of  mark II sign

– Egg treatment

– Clean up

– Inform the public not to 

feed them – signage

P
age 33



Actions Considered 1

• Relocation - approval 

• Cull – approval, licence, where, seasonal

• Cleaning grass areas – effectiveness, cost (staff time 

& disposal)& disposal)

• Scaring – noise, visual (decoys, dogs, birds, lasers)

• Repellents – chemicals (approvals / safety)

• Planting – grass type, boundaries

P
age 34



Actions considered 2 - Fencing 
effectiveness, visual impact & design, where, costs 

• Photo to add 

P
age 35



Costs

• Egg treatment £800- £900 pa - 120 - 180 eggs

• Ad hoc signage 

• Cleaning – Rowntree Park, Kings Staith, 

EsplanadeEsplanade

• Floral d
[...]
port on York Tenancy Strategy (Steve Waddington) 
5.  Update on CYC housing Allocations & Choice Based Lettings (Steve Waddington) 
6.  Goose Management Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report  
7.  Briefing Update on Floods Programme (Steve Waddington) 
8.  Workplan 2015-16 

17 May 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Cover Report
	Appendix 1 - Final Report
	Annex  A - Presentation
	Annex B -  Information Pack

	5 Work Programmes



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 May 2016 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Kramm, K Myers and 
Mason 

Apologies Councillor Orrell 

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests 
were declared. 
 
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 March 2016 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
 
 

59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

60. Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Cover Report  
 
Consideration was given to the final report from the Goose 
Management Scrutiny Review which had been re-presented to 
Members. This was to enable them to consider whether they 
wished to reconsider any of the recommendations of the review, 
in light of the decision of the Executive in April. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Kramm as Chair of Task Group had 
presented the report, in some detail, to the Executive and whilst 



thanking the Task Group for their work the Executive had raised 
concerns regarding the resourcing and officer time required to 
produce and implement an integrated goose management 
strategy. The Executive had therefore not approved the 
recommendations as presented but had referred them back to 
the Committee for redrafting and for further consideration by the 
Executive Member, in line with budget constraints. 
 
Members referred to the extensive work already undertaken in 
relation to the review and agreed that the recommendations as 
presented to the Executive in April 2016 were the most 
appropriate to properly address the city’s needs in relation to 
goose management. They noted that it had not traditionally 
been the role of scrutiny to produce reports or recommendations 
which an Executive could always support and therefore agreed 
that further consideration would set a precedent for the future 
working relationship between Scrutiny and the Executive. 
 
Officers confirmed that they would try to identify any practical 
measures that could be taken to enable some or all of the 
recommended measures to be taken forward.  
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
Resolved: That, having considered and reflected on the 

feedback from the Executive in relation to the final 
report of the Goose Management Scrutiny Review 
Task Group, the Committee agreed to refer back the 
final report and recommendations to the Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism for 
reconsideration. 

 
Reason: To take account of the Executives recommendations 

and in order to conclude the Scrutiny Review in line 
with CYC Scrutiny procedures and policy. 

 
 

61. Work Programmes  
 
Members reviewed their current years work programme and 
gave consideration to possible scrutiny topics for the 2016/17 
municipal year.  A copy of the Committee’s draft work plan for 
the forthcoming year was also circulated for member’s 
consideration. 
 



The following suggestions were put forward and Officers 
commented on each: 

 There was a need for more focus on scrutiny work rather 
than Officer updates (which could be emailed to Members 
and any subsequent concerns raised with Officers at a 
subsequent meeting)   

 Collection of clinical waste from pharmacies and general 
practitioners – a review of clinical waste collections is 
ongoing and will be reported to a future Executive Member 
Decision Session, in due course 

 Fly Tipping Tang Hall Beck –  it was noted that there were 
proposals to dredge the beck which would alleviate 
current problems 

 Homelessness and begging in the city – the Police 3 step 
approach – Members noted details of current training 
sessions on homelessness and housing. Cllr Mason to 
examine issues for consideration as a potential topic at 
the Committee’s next meeting 

 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) licences – 
Officers to email link to draft report and action plan 
regarding licences to the Committee 1. 

 Update on Drainage Boards –noted that this would be 
picked up by the Independent Flood Inquiry 

 Section 106 Open Space payments – Officers to circulate 
link to spreadsheet of payments received and monies 
spent 2. 

 Circus and Animal Performance Policy – Officers to work 
with Cllr Kramm to enable a topic registration form to be 
submitted to the Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 Early Night Time Economy – if particular focus identified – 
possible future topic 

 A-Boards – to discuss with Executive Member at a future 
meeting 

 Fly tipping in City Centre – safety issues – potential topic  

 Overview substance misuse team  - update required from 
relevant authorities  

 York’s approach to Neighbourhood Working, procurement 
of schemes, outcomes/measures and experience of other 
authorities – possible scrutiny topic 

 
Resolved:    (i) That the Committee’s draft work plan for the 

2016/17 municipal year be received and noted 
subject to the following: 



 29 June 2016  
o Slip attendance of an Executive 

Member to July meeting 
 

(iii) That, on his next attendance, the Executive 
Member for Transport & Planning be 
requested to provide an update on the ongoing 
Officer review of the Council’s ‘A-Boards’ 
policy. 

 
(iv) That representatives from the North Yorkshire 

Police and Safer York Partnership be 
requested to attend a future meeting to report 
on: 

 enforcement options and ongoing work 
in relation to begging in the city 

 drug related crime and disorder 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
Action Required  
 1. Email link to HMO draft report and action plan to 
Committee.  
 2. Email link to Section 106 spreadsheet 
information.   
 
 

 
 
SW  
 
 CC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


